SPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA TOPS-DIVISION

Dated: 13/05/2023

Revised Administrative Sanction No- 04/2023-24

File No. 01-06002(75)/6/2023-HO - TOPS - HPD-Division

To,

Mr. Vikram Chopra Chief Coach cum Team Manager, ISSF World Cup Almaty

Subject:- Participation of Senior Shooting Team in ISSF World Cup (Shotgun) at Almaty, Kazakhstan. Sir.

I am directed to convey the administrative approval of the Competent Authority to send 18 members 12 Shooters, 1 HPM, 1 Foreign Coaches, 2 Coaches and 2 Support Staff Cost to Govt. Indian Senior (Shotgun) Shooting Team for Participation in ISSF World Cup (Shotgun) at Almaty, Kazakhstan as per the details furnished below:-

Event	Period
SKEET	16 th to 25 th May 2023
TRAP	20 th to 29 th May 2023

a. Skeet Men & Women -16th to 25th May 2023 (10 days)

SL No.	NAME	SL No.	NAME			
MEN			WOMEN			
1	ANANTJEET SINGH NARUKA	1	GANEMAT SEKHON			
2	GURJOAT SINGH KHANGURA	2	DARSHNA RATHORE			
3	MAIRAJ AHMAD KHAN	3	MAHESHWARI CHAUHAN			

b. Trap Men & Women - 20th to 29th May 2023 (10 days)

-				
SL No.	Name	SL No	Name	
	MEN		WOMEN	
1	ZORAVAR SINGH SANDHU	1	PREETI RAJAK	
2	PRITHVIRAJ TONDAIMAN	2	SHREYASI SINGH	
3	BHOWNEESH MENDIRATTA	3	MANISHA KEER	

c. Coaches & Support Staffs

SL No.	Name	Designation	Remarks
1	Lauryn Annyn Mark	High Performance Manager	16th to 29th May 2023
2	Russell Mark	Foreign Coach Trap	20th to 29th May 2023
3	Vikram Singh Chopra	Chief Coach/Team Manager	20th to 29th May 2023
4	Shreayan Kapoor	Chief Coach Skeet	16th to 25th May 2023
5	Sayali Surendra Manjrekar	Physiotherapist Trap	20th to 29th May 2023
6	Saloni Karnawat	Physiotherapist Skeet	16th to 25th May 2023

- 2. As per the provisions under proposed "Annual Calendar for Training & Competition-2023-24", the admissible assistance for Entry fee, Boarding, lodging, air passage, transportation, EBT, visa, insurance, pocket allowance and ammunition etc. would be provided to the above team.
- 3. Section 9 of FC (R) Act, 1976, provides inter-alia that no member of a legislature, Office bearer of a political party judge, Government servant or employee of any Corporation shall accept any foreign hospitality without the prior permission of the Central Government. In case, any team member is covered under the above act, he/she obtain the prior permission from Ministry of Home Affairs before their departure to above competition.
- 4. As per item 9 of Schedule II of the foreign Exchange management (current Account transactions) Rules 2000, International / National / State level, sports Bodies are not required to take permission of the Ministry or Reserve Bank of India for remittance of prize money/ sponsorship of sports activity.
- 5. Such of the team-member who might be Central Government servants are to be treated as on duty (which include deputation aboard) in respect of this participation by the Department/s Office in which they are employed in terms of Department Personnel & Training O.M. No. 6./2185-Estt. (Pay-I) dated 30-1-1989. The Federation should inform their employing Department /Office accordingly.

- 6. In view of the disappearance of some officials /sportspersons in the European countries, in the recent past, the federation would be responsible for return of all players, coaches and officials to India and therefore background /antecedents of the team members may be checked properly by the concerned Federation.
- 7. It is requested that the concerned Indian High commission/Embassy of the visiting country and the organizers of the event may please be informed of the travel plans and itinerary of the delegation for participation in the above event. The team members may be advised to call on the Mission for exchange of views.
- 8. Before departure of the team, the Chief Coach/HPM may please have the report of Dope of the members of team from National Anti Doping Agency, New Delhi.
- 9. Before departure, HPM/Chief Coach is requested to conduct fitness assessment of shooters verified by the Doctor of the National Coaching Camp and submit the report to SAI on their fitness
- 10.A detailed report on the visit of the team along-with its performance /achievements and action photographs in the above event is required to be sent to Sports Authority of India within 7 days of the return of the team to India along with some action photographs.
- 11. The amount of ₹ 33,36,155 /- (Rupees Thirty Three lakhs Thirty Six Thousand One hundred Fifty Five only) 100% of estimated expenditure of Rs. 33,36,155/- (excluding Airfare, OPA, etc.) shall be transferred to the account of Mr. Vikram Chopra, Chief Coach Trap/ Team Manager through add vender option via CNA for making necessary arrangement for the smooth participation of Indian Shooting Team.

Yours faithfully,

(Tamas Sethi) Development Officer (TOPS)

Copy to:

- 1. NRAI for information
- 2. Director (Finance), SAI, H.Q. New Delhi.
- 3. Asstt. Director Media Division, SAI, HQ, Building SAI Near J.N. Stadium, New Delhi.
- 4. DG, NADA. Pragati Vihar CGO Complex Lodhi Road .N. Delhi. With reference to point no 8 above.
- 5. Administrator, Dr. KSSR, New Delhi.